A~28780 -1- 35

Decision No._ gi22?
BETORE THI PUSLIC UTILITIFS COMIISSICN CF THT STATE OF CALIFORNIA

in the Natter of the application of ) -
Coast Van Lines, ;nc., to Increase ) ‘Application No. 20780
certain rates and charges. )

Appeararees

arquan C. Georse, for applicant.

V- Mendall for 3elins Ver Lines, Inc., Iinterested
party, in supvort ol application.

Harold J. ula*ne, for Lyons Van Lines, 1nteregted
pariy

821l . $

Apvpiicant 45 a highway cornon carrier of uéed household
goods and related articles. It operates hetween Los ingeles and
San Diego and 1nxeimediate points. 3y thls applicaticn, it seels
authority te increase its JOLrly rates for "local moving" and for
certain accessorial services.

-\ nublic nearing was had at Los Argeles cn November 24,
1047, before Dxaminer Sryant. .

Applicant propdggs to establisi a rate of $6.00 per hoﬁr
for "local moving" service provided with a driver and a helper.l'
For such service, tiae existing rates for equipment‘with?a'loadiﬁg
area of over 70 square feet aré $4.00 in Los Angeles County and Iin
the San Diego iletropolitan area, 53.55 in Orange Comnty and 53,50
in San Diego County territory rnot included in the metropolitan'grea.
Lower rates‘are provided for smaller eguipment. Apﬁlicéntfalso
pProposes to establish a rate of ﬂh.50 ver man ver hour ¢or addi-

- tional helpers enployed in "local noving" overations and for the

1 ' ~
aﬁsnortation for not more than 30 miles is descr*bed as “local
mov;nv.“

-1~




A-20780 -2~ 22

accessorial services of crating, »acking, uncrating and unpaciing.
The additibnal helmer rate is now $1.25. The accessorial service
rates are $1;25 in commection with "local moving" and $1l.39 in
connection with "long distance moving."2
’ dccording to an exhibit submitted by applicant's

manager, the cost of 1ts "local moving”' operations with a driver
and helper amounts to 57.09 ner hour. The howrly cosfs for addi-
tional helpers and for "packeré" (the designation for the men em-
ployed in providing accessorial service) are shown as $2.65 and
%2.55 per hour, rcépectiveiy. So-called "ovcrhead’expénées"
aceount fdri$2.07 of the 07.05 cost figure and for $1.08 and $1.18
of the 52.55 and 72.85 estimates. |

The manager testified that his costs were hased on an
analysis of the company’s records; that they fépre5ent actual
expenses, and that they include no provision‘for profit. He said
that the "overhead expenses", approximately 40 per cent of estimated
full costs;‘were determined on the basis of the relationship of
direct and ‘ndirect costs in the company's total expenses. He also
sald that the proposed ratés were the "going“ rates generally ob-
served by other carriers and that for competitive reasons the :~
company c¢ould not establish nigher rates. |

The manager further testifiecd that the company lost
approxinately 56,000 from its transportation operations during tae
first nine months of 1947. EHe 81id not submit segregatcd operating
results of the scparate trassportation and accessorial service
operations, nor yprovide estimates of the revenue effect of the‘

sought rate increases.

2 )
"Long distance moving" deseribes transportation for more than
30 miles ‘

.



A.28780-AES

Ne one opposed tne granting of the application. A rep-
resentative of Bekins Van Lines, a competing common carrier, urzged
that the proposed rates be authorized as a "minimum_increase," In
the territory involved herein, Bekins' rates are $6.50 per hour for
"local moving" servicg with driver and helper and $2.40 per man pef
hour for additional helpers and for pécking, unpacking;‘cratihs
and wncrating service. The Bekins' rates were authbrized-by
Decisions Nos. 40489 of June 48 1947, and 40812 of Octeber 10,
1947, in Application No. 28337.

Marther investigation of minimum rates for household
goods carriers in Cases Nos. 4246, M43k and 4730, in which applicant,
Belkins Van Lines and other household goods carriers are reoponde“ts,
has resulted. in the Issuance of Decision No. ¥1145 of Jamuary 19,
1948. TUnder the provisiomsof this decision apnlicent is
authorized uO inc*ease its hourly "local moving" rates for service
with driver, helper and over 70 square feet eouipﬂeﬂt to $5.75 in
most of the territory it serves. Related increases in other
Mocal movingP'rates are likewise provided for. Substantial
increases Sré also authorized in "long distance movinv" rates.
These incrcases are in adai*ion to those established by appli-\
cant, effective Sevtember 8 1947, pursuant to the authority con-
tained in Decision No. 40 98 of August 12, 1947, in the same |
general rate proceedings. The effect the September increases
Qould'have‘had on applicant's operatiﬁg results for ﬁhe first
nine months 6f the year had they been in effect for t@é entire
period was not shown by applicant and 15 not determinable from
the facts at hand.

As hereinbefore noted, some WO per cent of arplicant's




A.EB?BO-AHS.

estimated full ¢osts are expenses allocated o the operations in
question on the bvasis of average figures for ali of*the company's
activities. The reasonzbleness and propriety of such alloca-
tions has not been established. In the face of the materially
higher rates applicant has established and those 1t has beeh‘
authorized to estavlish by Decisions Nos. 40598 and‘hllhs, SUpTra,
the operating loss of 06,000 from transportation_operatibns in
the January-through—Septémber 1947 period is of little or‘no
value in determining the extent to whick, 1f at all, further
incereases are necessary. The rates of Bekins-Van Lines; the

only competing carrier actively participating in the hearing,

are higher for transportation and lower for additioﬁal helper

and accessorial services than those proposed. ThJS‘inqonsiéténcy%
with applicant's representations concerning the compétitive

rate situation was not explained. The Showing made taus falls
short of demonstrating the reasonableness and propriety of the
rates proposed to be esfablished. We are of the opinion and
hereby find that the rates sought have not been justified on

this record. It is not shown that applicant needs any increase
in rates above those authorized in Decision No. %1145 to be-

come effective on or'befdre March 1, 1948, The application

will be denied.

Public hearing having been had in the above entitled

application, full consideration of the matters and things

-l




A. 28780-AI'?S. .

involved having been had', and the Commission being fully advised,
- IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that the above entitled application
be and it is hereby denied. ‘
This order shall become effective twenty (20) days from
the Qate hereol, |
Dated at Los Angeles, California, this _Lk_day of

February, 1943.

Comrii ssToners:




